
PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Meeting Date: August 17, 2010 ( X) Consent 
( ) Workshop 

Department: 
Submitted By: 
Submitted For: 

Environmental Resources Management 
Environmental Resources Management 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Agenda Item : 3 L I 

( ) Regular 
( ) Public Hearing 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to receive a°;d file: Five (5) original documents 
for the Department of Environmental Resources Management: 
A) Amendment No. 1 with the Florida Fish and Wildlife Conservation Commission (FWC) 
Grant Agreement No. 08265 to extend the end date of the Artificial Reef Monitoring Project; 
B) Amendment No. 4 with the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) Grant 
Agreement No. LP6077 to extend the end date beyond the current authorized funding period for 
the Chain of Lakes Restoration Project; 
C) Task Assignment No. 4 with FDEP Contract GC680 for contracted services related to 
petroleum storage tank compliance; 
D) Amendment of Contract No. 014972 with the Florida Department of Agriculture and 
Consumer Services (FD ACS) for mosquito control services; and 
E) Amendment No. 4 with the FDEP Agreement No. LP6046 for revision to the project work 
plan (funding plan) by reallocating $136,593 of FDEP's budget for Amendment 1 to FDEP's 
Amendment 2. 

Summary: A) Grant Agreement No. 08265 was approved on April 7, 2009 (R 2009-0572) with 
the FWC which provides for monitoring thirty-one (31) reefs, including nine (9) artificial reefs 
built using construction grants from FWC. Delegated authority to sign time extensions was 
provided at that time. No ad valorem support is required for this amendment; B) FDEP Grant 
Agreement No. LP6077 was approved on April 4, 2006 (R 2006-0579) to reimburse the County 
for a portion of the construction of the Chain of Lake Restoration project. Delegated authority to 
sign time extensions was provided at that time. No ad valorem support is required for this 
amendment. C) FDEP Contract GC680 was approved on June 5, 2007 (R2007-0882) for 
activities in the Pollutant Storage Tank Compliance Verification Program. Delegated authority 
to sign task assignments was provided at that time. No ad valorem support is required for this 
task assignment. D) Contract No. 014972 was approved on September 1, 2009 (R 2009-1425) 
with FDACS for reporting requirements associated with mosquito control services. The 
amendment reduces the project amount from $39,000 to a not to exceed amount of $36,873.37 
which is payable in equal quarterly installments upon receipt of required reports for the period of 
October 1, 2009 through September 30, 2010. Delegated authority to sign minor amendments 
was provided at that time and is in accordance with CW-F-003 Grant 
(Continued on Page 3) 

Attachments: 
1. Amendment No. 1 FWC Agreement No. 08265 
2. Amendment No. 4 FDEP Agreement No. LP6077 
3. Task Assignment No. 4 ofFDEP Contract GC680 
4. Amendment of FD ACS Contract #014972 
5. Amendment No. 4 FDEP Agreement No: LP6046 

Recommended by: 

Approved by: 
County Administrator 

r t 
Date 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 2010 
Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 
External Revenues 21 I l- I, 
Program Income (County) 
In-Kind Match (County) J.1 l'l--.b 

NET FISCAL IMPACT 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) __ 

2011 

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes 

2012 2013 2014 

No ---Budget Account No.: Fund Department__ Unit __ Object __ _ 
Program ____ _ 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

C. Department Fiscal Review: ff 

A. 

B. 

All of the Agreements are included in ERM's FY 2010 budget. 

III. REVIEW COMMENTS 

~ 
~ 

'S;) '". ~ .. , Legal Sufficiency: ~, ~ 'J 

-----~~ }--err 
Assistant County Attorney 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

2 



(Continued from Page 1) 

Administration, for agreements less than $100,000 where no change in match requirements are 
involved. E) Agreement No. LP6046 with the FDEP was approved on April 4, 2006 (R 2006-
0583) to reimburse up to $1,000,000 for projects under the Lake Worth Lagoon Partnership 
Grant Program. Additional amendments have been executed to increase the award to $7,000,000. 
Delegated authority to sign minor amendments that do not change the scope of work was 
provided at that time. Amendment No. 4 allows FDEP to redistribute $136,593 from 
Amendment No. 1 Funding Plan to Amendment No. 2 Funding Plan to allow for delays in 
construction attributed to Amendment No. 1 as an internal accounting adjustment. There is no 
change in the scope of work for any of the projects or change in the award. No ad valorem 
support is required for this amendment. Countywide (SF) 

Background and Justification: NIA 

3 



Attachment I 

FWC Grant No. 08265 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 
TO 

GRANT AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN 

FLORIDA FISH AND WILDLIFE CONSERVATION COMMISSION 
AND 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
FOR 

ARTIFICIAL REEF MONITORING PROJECT 

THIS AMENDMENT TO THE GRANT AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is entered into 

by and between the FLORIDA FISH AND WILDLIFE CONSERVATION COMMISSION 

("COMMISSION") and PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

("GRANTEE") and amends that Agreement entered into between the COMMISSION and the 

GRANTEE dated April 14, 2009 (R2009 0572). 

IN CONSIDERATION of the mutual covenants and conditions set forth herein and in 

the Agreement, the parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows: 

1. Paragraph No. 3 of the Agreement is hereby replaced with the following: This 

Agreement shall begin upon execution by both parties and end on June 1, 2011. The GRANTEE 

shall not be eligible for reimbursement for services rendered prior to the execution date of this 

Agreement not after the termination date of the Agreement. 

2. Paragraph No. 3 of Attachment A (Scope of Services) at page 12 of the Agreement is 

hereby replaced with the following: GRANTEE shall provide the COMMISSION with a draft 

final report on or before February 1, 2011. The COMMISSION shall provide the GRANTEE 

with written comments, if any, on the draft final report on or before March 1, 2011. The 

GRANTEE shall provide the COMMISSION with the final report on or before April 1, 2011. 

1 
1 of2 



,'1 r' l 

3. No funds in addition to those provided for in the Agreement are authorized or 

allocated pursuant to this Amendment. 

4. All provisions of the Agreement not specifically amended herein shall remain in 

full force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Amendment to be duly 

executed the day and year last written below: 

PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF 
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

By:/?JJfu~~ 
(Glantee authorize Signatory) 

(Title) 

Date: '-//S-/1 (.) 
-~+-----+-, ---------

Approved as to form and legality: 

----~ ~ir-/ 
County Attorney 

2 of2 

FLORIDA FISH AND WILDLIFE 
CONSERVATIO COMMISSION 

By:~~{tL::___ __ 
Director Division of Marine Fisheries 

OrDesignee 

Date: ~ff--+-1-i) __ 

Approved as to form and legality: 

Commission Attorney 

( 



Attachment 2 

STA TE FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE AGREEMENT 
DEP AGREEMENT NO. LP6077 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
AMENDMENT NO. 4 

PURSUANT TO LINE ITEM 1821 OF THE 2006-2007 GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS ACT, 
AND 

LINE ITEM 1859 OF THE 2007-2008 GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS ACT AND 
LINE ITEM 1772C OF THE 2008-2009 GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS ACT 

IBIS AGREEMENT as entered into on the 4th day of May, 2006, and amended on the 
30th day of April, 2007, the 19th day of May, 2008, and the 13th day of January, 2009, between the 
FLORIDA DEPAR1MENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (hereinafter referred to as 
the "Department") and PALM BEACH COUNTY (hereinafter referred to as the "Grantee" or 
"Recipient") is hereby amended. 

WHEREAS, the Grantee has requested an extension of the term of the Agreement in 
order to complete the project as planned; and, 

WHEREAS, the Grantee understands that certification forward of State Fiscal Year 
2006-2007, State Fiscal Year 2007-2008, and State Fiscal Year 2008-2009 funds supporting this 
Amendment beyond June 30th of each year is subject to the approval of the Governor's Offic'e; 
and, 

WHEREAS, the Grantee has requested an end date that extends beyond the current 
authorized funding period; and, 

WHEREAS, the Grantee understands that if the Governor's Office does not approve the 
Department's request to certify the funds forward, the Grantee will not be eligible for 
reimbursement for the activities covered by the remaining unpaid State Fiscal Year 2006-2007, 
State Fiscal Year 2007-2008, and State Fiscal Year 2008-2009 funds, and 

WHEREAS, additional changes to the Agreement are necessary. 

NOW, 1HEREFORE, the parties hereto agree as follows: 

1. Section 2. is hereby revised to change the completion date of the Agreement from 
December 31, 2010, to December 31, 2011, and to include the following language as a separate 
paragraph. 

The Grantee understands and agrees that certification forward of the State Fiscal Year 
2006-2007, State Fiscal Year 2007-2008, and the State Fiscal Year 2008-2009 funds supporting this 
Agreement beyond June 30th of each year is subject to the approval of the Governor's Office. 

2. Attachment A, Project Work Plan, is hereby amended to extend the date of completion 
for the project to December 31, 2011. 

DEP Agreement No. LP6077, Amendment No. 4, Page 1 of 3 



In all other respects, the Agreement of which this is an Amendment, and attachments 
relative thereto, shall remain in full force and effect. 

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK 

r; 

DEP Agreement No. LP6077, Amendment No. 4, Page 2 of 3 



This Amendment 4 to State Financial Assistance Agreement LP6077 shall be executed in 
two or more counterparts, either of which shall be regarded as an original and all of which 
constitute but one and the same instrument. 

IN WTINESS WHEREOF, the Department has caused this amendment to the State 
Financial Assistance Agreement to be executed on its behalf by the Deputy Director of the 
Department and the Grantee has caused this amendment to be executed on its behalf by its 
Authorized Representative. The effective date of this amendment shall be as set forth below by 
the Deputy Director of the Department of Environmental Protection, Division of Water 
Resource Management. 

PALM BEACH COUNTY FLORIDA DEPAR1MENT OF 
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

By: /?JJ.9~14 By:,~ 
Chairperson Assistant Director 

Southeast District 

Date: _ __,_t.f-/....,_/_?:,_/___.0..__ ___ _ Date: __ /J.;.,;~'--'1/'-----'~/4'-~-'d ____ _ 

*For Agreements with governmental boards/ commissions: H someone other than the 
Chairman signs this Amendment, a resolution, statement or other document authorizing that 
person to sign the Amendment on behalf of the Grantee must accompany the Amendment. 

g 
DEP Agreement No. LP6077, Amendment No. 4, Page 3 of 3 



Attachment 3 

Attachment B -
Florida Department of Environmental Protection 

Task Assignment Notification Form for PALM BEACH COUNTY 

Contract No. GC680 Task No. 04 Amendment No. Date 06/04/2010 ---
Performance Period: Effective the date of execution of this Task Assignment or July 1, 2010, 
whichever is later, and shall remain in effect until June 30, 2011. 

Description: (Additional Pages May be Utilized) 

Contractor will perform inspections for all reported discharges, installations, closures, involving 
regulated storage tank systems. Contractor will also perform all re-inspections as necessary to confirm 
compliance. CONTRACTOR will conduct routine compliance inspections for at least 90% of the 
facilities listed in Exhibit #1, Contractor's Facilities Inventory List (provided via email) in the following 
priority order: facilities that have not met the December 31, 2009 upgrade requirements, facilities that 
were not inspected last fiscal year, and facilities with open SNC violations. Exhibit #2 (1 page) 
identifies the number of regulated tanks as of April 15, 2010, and the funding allotment for FY 10-11 as 
indicated below. CONTRACTOR will perform all Enforcement Actions in accordance with Guidance 
Document F {Level of Effort). The Department will use its judgment to determine whether the 
CONTRACTOR is satisfactorily pursuing resolution of these violations. The CONTRACTOR shall 
not allocate funding to non-program activities outside the scope of the contract or Task Assignment. 
The CONTRACTOR acknowledges that the provisions of Section 376.3071, F.S., prohibit the use of 
Inland Protection Trust Fund money for purposes other than those specified in that section. 

Payment schedule: Payments 1 - 11, $ 51,852.08 
Payment 12, $ 51,852.13 

Task Managers: 
DEP Task Manager: Stephen E. Brown Phone: (561) 681-6668 
Contractor Task Manager: Richard E. Walesky Phone: (561) 233-2400 

Authorization: 

9v'u,v/ft' 
Date 

~\ m\,u 
Budget Repres ntative Date 

J.~ to/10/ /0 

Funding 

ORGANIZATION CODE EO OBJECT CODE MODULE SPECIAL CATEGORY YR AMOUNT 

37450402000 TH 132500 4562 IPTF 100029 10 $ 622,225.01 
11 

Notes: 
CC: DEP Contracts (MS 93) q 

Finance & Accounting, Contracts Disbursement Section (MS 78) - 2 Copies 
DEP Task Manager 
Contractor Task Manager 

DEP Contract No. GC680, Attachment B, Page 1 of 1 



l - -
AttachmentB 

Florida Department of Environmental Protection 
Task Assignment Notification Fonn for PALM BEACH COUNTY 

Contract No. GC680 Task No. 04 Amendment No. __ _ Date 06/04/2010 

Performance Period: Effective the date of execution of this Task Assignment or July l, 2010, 

whichever is later, and shall remain in effect until June 30, 2011. 

Description: (Additional Pages May be Utili2ed) 

Contractor will perform inspections for an reported discharges. Installations. closures, involving 

regulated storage tank systems. Contractor will also perform alJ re-inspections as necessary to confirm 

compliance. CONTRACTOR will conduct routine compliance inspections for at least 90% of the 

facilities listed in Exhibit #1, Contractor's Facilities Inventory List {provided via email) in the following 

priority order: facilities that have not met the December 31. 2009 upgrade requirements. facilities that 

were not inspected last fiscal year, and facilities with open SNC violations. Exhibit #2 (1 page} 

identifies the number of regulated tanks as of April IS, 2010. and the funding allotment for FY 10--11 as 

indicated below. CONTRACTOR will perform all Enforcement Adlons in accordance with Guidance 

Document F (Level of Effort}. The Department will use its .lodgment to determine whether the 

CONTRACTOR ls satisfactorily pursuing resolution of these violations. The CONTRACTOR shat! 
not allocate funding to non-program activities outside the scope of the contract or Task Assignment. 

The CONTRACTOR acknowledges that the pro.visions or Section 376.3071, RS., prohibit the use of 

Inland Protection Trust Fund money for purposes other than those specified in that section. 

Payment sdledule: Payments l - I I, $ 51,852.08 
Payment 12, S 51,852.13 

Task Managers: 
DEP Task Manager: Stephen E. Brown Phone: (561) 681-6668 
Contractor Task Manager: Richard E. Walesky Phone: (561) 233-2400 

Authorization: 

DEP Contract Manager 

DEP Budget R presentative 

)-~ 
Funding 

9JuN /jt 
Date 

Date 

G \ ,()\ ,o 
'Da~ 

e,J,o(,c 

ORGANIZATION CODE EO OBJECTCODE MODULE SPECIAL CATEGORY YR AMOUNT 

37450402000 TH 132500 4562 IPTF 100029 10 $ 622,225.01 
11 

Notes: i/l 
CC: DEP Contracts (MS 93) /ll 

Finance & Accounting, Contracts Disbursement Section (MS 78) - 2 Copies 

DEP Task ~anager APPROVED AS ro FORM 
Contractor rask Manager AND LEGAL s~NCV 

~J,:z_._.._. 
DEP Contract No. GC680, Attachment B, Page J or J County 



Attachment 4 

Florida Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services 
CHARLES H. BRONSON, Commissioner 

FOACS CONTR1kf!T J 1 

014912 The Capitol -Tallahassee, FL 32399-0800 
www .doacs.state.fl.us 

CONTRACT AMENDMENT 

March 23, 2010 

Ed Bradford, Director 
Palm Beach County Mosquito Control 
9011 West Lantana Road 
Lake Worth, Florida 33467 

RE: Amendment of Contract# 14972 dated 10/01/09. 

Please Respond To: Angela Weeks-Samanie, ES III 
BEPC, Mosquito Control Program 
1203 Governors Sq Blvd, Ste 300 
Magnolia Center I 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 

This letter, upon execution by both parties and attachment to the original contract shall 
serve to amend said contract. The contract shall be amended as follows: 

Amend the CONTRACTUAL SERVICES AGREEMENT as follows: 

Paragraph nine, sentence one, page three of ten(3 of 10) 
An amount not to exceed $36,873.37, payable in equal quarterly installments upon receipt of required 
reports submitted to the Department within statutory deadlines. 

Exhibit 1, section 5 titled SUBJECT TO SECTION 215.97, FLORIDA STATUTES, 
line three titled: Project Amount, page ten of ten(l O of 10) 
Not to exceed $36,873.37 

NO OTHER PROVISIONS OF Tms CONTRACT ARE AMENDED OR OTHERWISE 
ALTERED BY THIS NDMENT. 

Mike Gresham 
Director of Administration 
Department of Agriculture 
and Con mer Serv· s 

DACS-010186 Rev 09/07 

~~~ 
~ 
~-

W~8-~--
Director 

(Title) 

(Company) 

(Date) 

.) AS ro FORM // 
. . .,..1..:1.l\L ~!ENCY 

3Y ..... ~-- kZ - -­
County Attorney 

Florida Agriculture and Forest Products 
Over $100 Billion for Florida's Economy 



,, > 
f 

Attachment 5 

STATE FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE AGREEMENT 
DEP AGREEMENT NO. LP6046 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
AMENDMENT NO. 4 

PURSUANT TO LINE ITEM 1821 OF THE 2006-2007 GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS ACT 
AND 

LINE ITEM 1859 OF THE 2007-2008 GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS ACT AND 
LINE ITEM 1772C OF THE 2008-2009 GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS ACT 

THIS AGREEMENT as entered into on the 27th day of April, 2006, and amended on the 
20th day of November, 2006, the 1?,th day of January, 2008, and the 16th day of December, 2008, 
between the FLORIDA DEPARHv[ENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (hereinafter 
referred to as the "Department") and PALM BEACH COUNTY (hereinafter referred to as the 
"Grantee" or "Recipient") is hereby amended. 

WHEREAS, due to revision to the project work plan and reallocation of the budget; and, 

WHEREAS, the Grantee understands that certification fonvard of State Fiscal Year 
2006-2007, State Fiscal Year 2007-2008, and State Fiscal Year 2008-2009 funds supporting this 
Amendment beyond June 30th of each year is subject to the approval of the Governor's Office; 
and, 

WHEREAS, additional changes to the Agreement are necessary. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto agree as follows: 

1. Attachment A, Project Work Plan, is hereby amended to include Attachment A-4, 
Revised Project \Vork Plan, attached hereto and made a part of the Agreement. All references in 
the Agreement to Attachment A, Project Work Plan, shall hereinafter refer to Attachment A, 
Project Work Plan, Attachment A-1, Revised Project Work Plan, Attachment A-2, Revised 
Project Work Plan, Attachment A-3, Revised Project Work Plan, and Attachment A-4, Revised 
Project Work Plan. 

In all other respects, the Agreement of which this is an Amendment, and attachments 
relative thereto, shall remain in full force and effect. 

REr--IAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK 

/~ 



-
This Amendment 4 to State Financial Assistance Agreement LP6046 shall be executed in 

two or more counterparts, either of which shall be regarded as an miginal and all of which 
constitute but one and the same instrument. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Department has caused this amendment to the State 
Financial Assistance Agreement to be executed on its behalf by the Deputy Director of the 
Department and the Grantee has caused this amendment to be executed on its behalf by its 
Authorized Representative. The effective date of this amendment shall be as set forth below by 
the Deputy Director of the Department of Environmental Protection, Division of Wah,•r 
Resource l\fanagement. 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMl\IISSIONERS 

Bv,/Zu£2-~ 
x-1~,Hc~~BKM}A{«~»xx§E»aroqxerxooc 
Richard E. Walesky, Director 
Dept. of EnviJonmental Res. Mgmt. 

Date: 2 /~ 
1

/ V 

APPaOVEO~AS0TO~~~y 
i,ND LEGALS IY),..,.,..,,._~-~------- .,.,.,...._. 3'( .J...!_:___:::_.-:=:-

r.ountv Attor'18'1 

FLORIDA DEPARTivfENT OF 
ENVIRONMENT AL PROTECTION 

Bv~ , > 

Assistant Director 
Southeast District 

Date: a3/4//4 --~,F----1'.'-'--"--------

*For Agreements with governmental boards/ commissions: If someont.' other th,111 the 
Chairman signs this Amendment, a resolution, statement or other document authorizing that 
person to sign the Amendment on behalf of the Grantee must accompany the Amendment. 

List of attachments/ exhibits included as part of this Amendment: 

Specifv Tvpe Letter/Number 
Attachment A--l 

Description (include number of pages} 
Revised Project Work Plan (8 pages) 

DU' Agreenwnt No. LP60-+6. ,\mendment No. •. Page 2 uf 2 



BNV. RES. MGMT f/" 
Env. Enh. & Resro~rion $ 
~aturaJ Resources Stewardship • - - esources Protection 0 
Mosquito Control 

h(y"J_ S t'JJ ATTACHMENT A-1/, 
PROJECT WORK PLAN 

Finance & SupPoft S . 0 .. 
Director ervJces O \ 
~ Din,ao,, O t 

·c~ 
~ Please comp( ete this form wit!, as much detail as possible 

I. GRANTEE/PROJECT INFORMATION· --- --
Grantee: Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners 

~-- -

Project Title: Lake Worth Lagoon Restoration 
DEP Grant#: LP6046/I 

--

II. FUNDING PLA~: --- -- .. 
2006-2007 LP Grant 2006-2007 Total 2006-2007 

Cate2ory of Expenditure Funds Provided Match Required Fundin2 -· 
Professional Services 

~ 595,000 S95,000 
/ / " \ 

Construction & Demolition I Sl,629,982 I $1,671,575 $3,301,557 
l //} ,- ti 

Land f...-l/'v~ 

Equipment ---···--
--------- ______ .,_ 

Other - Monitorinl? $200,000 $200,000 $400,000 

Other - Grant Administration $33,425 $33,425 $66850 

Total $1,863,407 $2,000,000 $3 863,407 

III. SCOPE OF WORK: (e.g., specifications, task timeline within current authorized Agreement period, 
method or manner of performance, requirements, quarterly cash needs, etc.) 

There are six sub-projects as follows: 

1. Westgate/Belvedere Homes Community Redevelopment Agency: North Westgate Infrastructure 
Improvements Project, Phase IV 

The North Westgate Infrastructure Improvements Project ~· Phase IV will improve the existing drainage 
basin within a residential neighborhood which was developed prior to the requirements for water quality 
treatment. Improvements to the approximate 64.7-acre basin during Phase IV include approximately 4.5 
miles of infrastructure improvements within the North Westgate area (e.g., construction of detention areas, 
regrading of swales, and replacement of the existing septic sewer system with a sanitary sewer system), 
Benefits of the project include a reduction in groundwater and surface water loadings of pollutants such as 
metals, nutrients, oxygen depleting materials and sediments within the contributing drainage area of the C-
5 l Canal. 

The improvement project will benefit the Lagoon system in two ways. First, the retrofitting of the 
stormwater retention system which includes improving 1he swales, and constructing retention areas with 
new control structures, will help provide better water quality for the runoff which enters the Lagoon. Water 
quality improvements will be made prior to discharge into the adjacent canal system, Second, the 
infrastructure improvements will provide the residents with a sanitary sewer system which will replace the 
current septic system. This will eliminate the sewage which is being discharged by the septic systems into i 
the groundwater which seeps into canals. The stormwater detention will also attenuate stormwater ) 
discharge rates and thereby reduce flooding potential to the area. The discharge attenuation will also help 

reduce peak discharges to the C-51 Canal and LWL. ~[E (C [E ~ V [E ~o~\ 
Project Start: January 2006 

Construction Start: May 2007 APR _ 7 2010 

C:\Documents and Scttings\Williams_ TEU.oeal Settings\Temporary lnt~rnet Files\Content.OutJook'Z590UEQP\LWLAna~hmentA.•l (2).doc ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCES MANAGEMEW 



Construction End: May 2008 
Project Completion: July 2008 

-
2. City of West Palm Beach: 23rd

, 261
\ and 33rd Streets Pollution Control Device Project 

The City's recent Storm Water Master Plan outlines several measures to be taken to reduce pollutants 
discharged to the Lagoon via the City's storm water runoff. These measures include installation of 
pollution control devices (Suntree Nutrient Separating Baffle Box), drainage and sanitary pipe 
replacements, exfiltration systems and lake detention systems. This project includes the installation of 
storm water Pollution Control Devices (PCD's; Suntree Nutrient Removal Baffle Box) on three of the 
City's primary drainage system pipes (23rd

, 26t\ and 33rd Streets) that outfall directly to the Lake Worth 
Lagoon. 

The purpose of the Pollution Control Devices is to reduce the amount of trash, oils, greases and suspended 
solids entering the Lagoon in an attempt to reverse the adverse impacts caused by decades of untreated 
stormwater runoff. Each of these project sites will be surveyed to determine the appropriate locations for 
these devices. It is anticipated that the devices will be located near the outfall discharge point of each 
drainage system and within the City's right of way for easy access and cleaning. Required pipe relocations 
and or replacements/improvements immediately upstream of the structures and downstream to the outfall 
discharge point are also included in the project scope of work. The project will enhance water quality of 
runoff from a 389.2-acre watershed before it enters Lake Worth Lagoon. Pollution Control Devices have 
been reported to have the following treatment efficiencies: 75-90% removal of total suspended solids, 45-
70% removal of nutrients (phosphorous and nitrogen) and 75-90 % removal of heavy metals. The City will 
estimate the pollutant load reduction of the installed stonn water improvements in accordance with 
accepted design methods. 

Project Start: June 2006 
Construction Start: September 2006 
Construction End: September 2008 
Project Completion: December 2008 

3. Town of Hypoluxo: Sewering or Hypoluxo Shores 

The Town of Hypoluxo is located on Lake Worth Lagoon and directly impacts the water body. There are 
28 residential lots located east of US Highway 1 that use septic tanks for wastewater treatment. The septic 
systems are more than 50 years old and some are located within close proximity to Lake Worth Lagoon, in 
some cases, IO feet from the edge of water. By removing the aging septic system, septic loading to the 
lagoon from these residences will be eliminated. 

Project Start: October 2006 
Construction Start: August 2007 
Construction End: February 2008 
Project Completion: May 2008 

4. Boynton Beach/Ocean Ridge Mangrove Planter/Revetment 

The proposed mangrove planter/revetment project is designed to protect an approximate 30 acre mangrove 
area, including a 2,400 foot mangrove fringe that has slowly eroded by boat wakes. The project will 
consist of the placement of approximately 6,400 tons of limestone boulders along the mangrove fringe and, 
where practical, construction of a linear mangrove planter between the rock and existing mangroves 
consisting of filter fabric filled with sand and soil amendments and planted with red mangroves and 
Spartina. These mangroves provide important habitat for many species of fish and wildlife and improve 
water quality. The rock revetment, by nature of its makeup and location, will serve not only as fortification ~ 
of the mangroves but also act as a shallow water artificial reef that is conducive as substratum for oysters 
and other attaching organisms. j 

C.\DoeumelMs and SeningslWilliams_ TE\J.ocal SettingslTemporasy lnt<rnet Files\Content (Mlook\Z590UEQPILWLA1t,chmentA•l (2).doc 



Project Start: July 2006 
Construction Start: January 2008 
Construction End: October 2008 
Project Completion: November 2008 

5. Lake Worth Lagoon Monitoring 

-

The continuing Lake Worth Lagoon Monitoring Project will consist of various sub-projects with the overall 
objective being to detennine whether the Lagoon's environmental health is improving based on the 
implementation of construction projects designed to benefit the Lagoon's habitat and water quality. The 
subprojects for State Fiscal Year 2006-2007 will include: 
• Continuation ofUSGS Sediment Transport Study; 
• Sediment Sourcing and Sediment Management Study; 
• Substrate Characterization Study; 
• Sea Turtle Netting Survey; and 
• Fishery Survey. 

Project Start: January 2007 
Project Completion: June 2009 

6. Grant Administration 

Administrative functions provided by County staff for the Lake Worth Lagoon Restoration and 
Enhancement Projects include the following: 
• Preparation and administration of subgrants associated with individual projects; 
• Site inspections to track compliance with the tenns of subgrantees contracts; 
• Review of sub grantees invoices, progress reports and site inspection reports, consistent with individual 

contracts and Scopes of Services; 
• Prepare Grant Manager and Engineer Certifications; 
• Preparation of reports submitted to the Department on project status and funding; and 
• Preparation of project modifications to the Scope of Services as may be appropriate and coordination 

of contract modifications with the Department and subgrantees. 

Project Start: January 2007 
Project Completion: June 2009 

IV. PROJECT MILESTONES: 

lfthe scope of work includes construction: 
Estimated Construction start date: _J_u_n_e _20_0_6 ___ _ 
Estimated scope of work completion date: June 2009 

V. LOCAL MATCH & OTHER GRANT FUNDS: 

List the sources and amounts for all funds being used lo fund this project. 

SOURCE 
2006-2007 LP 2rant 
2006-2007 Match: 
PBC Gas tax Reserves - District 2 (Project I) 
Stonn Water Bond Fund (Project 2) 
Town of Hypoluxo Reserves (Project 3) 
PBC Vessel Re~istration Fees, PBC Annual Restoration Funds (Proiect 4) 
In-Kind (Lake Worth Lagoon Monitoring) 
Ad-Valorem (Grant Administration) 
Total Project Cost 

C:\Do<umcn<s and Se11ings\Williams_Tll\Local Settings\Tempora,y lnteme< Files\Contem.Outloo!IIZS90\JEQPII.WLA11achmen1A• I (2) doc 

AMOUNT($) 
$1,863,407 

$400,000 
$500000 
$400,000 
$466,575 
$200,000 
$33,425 

$3,863,407 

I~ 


